
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Alasdair Ibbotson (Chair)

Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Steve Copple, Mared Eastwood, Chrissy Gee, 
Ian Hodge, Roz Mansell, Allan Marshall, Carolyn Preece, Dan Rose, 
Jason Shallcross and Sam Swash

31 August 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 18 July 2023

4 WELSH GOVERNMENT HEAT STRATEGY CONSULTATION (Pages 11 - 
114)
Purpose: To discuss the Welsh Government’s Heat Strategy and record 

comments to include in the co-ordinated response.

5 REVIEW OF CATERING FACILITIES - PLANT-BASED MEALS 
PROPOSED BY COUNCILLORS ROSE AND PREECE (Pages 115 - 120)
Purpose: To receive a report on the current school provision and 

ongoing work by Welsh Local Government Association to 
revise existing statutory guidance on healthy eating in 
maintained schools.

6 CARBON OFFSETTING - TREE PLANTING, PROPOSED BY 
COUNCILLORS MANSELL AND IBBOTSON (Pages 121 - 130)
Purpose: To receive a report on the current status of carbon offsetting 

within Flintshire’s land assets, and support the development of 
a land use analysis decision flow chart for the management of 
its land assets.

7 UPDATE ON INQUIRIES 
Purpose: To receive an update on the public inquiries and decide on 

next steps.

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME ITEMS AND PURPOSES (Pages 131 - 
138)
Purpose: To populate the Forward Work Programme for the Climate 

Change Committee.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE
18 JULY 2023

Minutes of the Climate Change Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a 
remote meeting on Tuesday, 18 July 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson (Chairman)
Councillors:  Gillian Brockley, Steve Copple, Mared Eastwood, 
Ian Hodge, Roz Mansell, Allan Marshall, Carolyn Preece, 
Dan Rose, Jason Shallcross and Sam Swash

SUBSTITUTES: 
Councillor Rob Davies (for Chrissy Gee ) 

ALSO PRESENT 
Councillor Bernie Attridge and Councillor David Coggins Cogan attended as 
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Economy
Programme Manager for Climate Change and Carbon Reduction
Chief Officer (Planning Environment & Economy)
Team Leader, Planning Policy

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services Officer

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Rob Davies and Carolyn Preece.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

11. CLIMATE CHANGE PROGRAMME COMMUNICATION & ENGAGEMENT 
PLAN

The Programme Manager thanked members for their feedback at the last 
meeting confirming that their suggestions were included in the appendix 
document. The particular focus had been on engagement with the public and 
identifying any restrictions they had concerning some of the changes which had to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



be made around decarbonisation. Members were referred to page 28 of the report 
pack which included a screen shot of two pages from the Action Plan which gave 
examples of the types of activity, how the topics were identified, who the 
stakeholders were and what were the expected outcomes to ensure the council 
was achieving what was set out in the plan. 

The recommendation was moved by Alan Marshall and seconded by Councillor 
Carolyn Preece. When put to the vote, the recommendation was carried.   

RESOLVED:

To adopt the Climate Change Communication and Engagement Plan.

12. LOCAL AREA ENERGY PLAN UPDATE

In presenting the update the Programme Manager provided information on 
the first engagement workshop which took place in May 2022 with internal 
Officers and then referred to the second workshop with ARUP which took place 
two weeks ago. ARUP were contracted with developing the Local Area Energy 
Plan and the Programme Manager provided an update which she felt was 
important for the committee to consider and include any suggestions. 

The slides were attached to the agenda but the Programme Manager 
highlighted specific slides for consideration and provided detailed information on 
the following:-

 What was Local Area Energy Planning? 
 What is your local energy system?
 Baseline carbon emissions for Flintshire
 Baseline energy use - Sankey Diagram
 Demand breakout – potential strategic options

Councillor Allan Marshall referred to energy usage in homes and asked if 
any studies had been undertaken to highlight if it was more efficient for 
households to have the heating on all the time at a constant temperature rather 
than using the thermostat as on and off switch. 

In response the Programme Manager confirmed that it had been 
demonstrated that having the heating on all the time with the thermostat set to a 
lower temperature was more economical than using it in large bursts of energy to 
heat an area at specific times of the day. This was the principle adopted with the 
heat pump system which heated an area to
[...]
 he sought reassurance that mass wind type power would consider 
the effect of switch gear, fault ratings and running the system without damaging 
laptops or computers for example.

The Programme Manager confirmed that that level of detail would be 
included in final plan and that the stakeholders who were contributing to the plan 
included a distribution network officer who was able to advise on the grid capacity 
across the county. This would enable an understanding of what was needed in the 
county, how this could be facilitated within the existing infrastructure and where 
the investment focus was required to meet the demand over the medium to long 
term. The Stakeholders within the development of the plan would be able to 
contribute to the finer details.

Councillor Copple referred to the term finer detail with some of the 
technologies not in existence yet he asked if it could be highlighted that it was not 
just the physical capabilities but also the harmonic quality issue. 

Councillor Allan Marshall referred to the network upgrades required to 
handle the additional power generated by solar panels on houses and provided an 
example of how the kw capacity would be generated. If the cables were too thin 
then the voltage would drop but if it was too high then it would take the generation 
into the other houses outside of their specification. The cables would need to be 
supplemented or changed to reduce the volt drop across that generation going 
into the network  

Page 5



The Chair felt it was important to note the limits of the council responsibility 
in this area. This was beyond the council’s powers. 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Economy confirmed that he 
had attended the workshop and was aware that Councillor Marshall had 
mentioned geothermal energy and its potential particularly on the North Wales 
coalfields. This was highlighted and added to the possibilities for energy supply.

The Chair referred to the timeline and next steps and
[...]
 when discussing customer demand 
to housebuilders but with the market as broken as it was there would be a 
situation where supply and demand was so out of balance that consumers still 
had very little power this area and it was up to the state, National or Welsh 
Government to take the lead and move on this.

The Chair commented that Councillor Rose had proposed an amendment 
to the recommendation to include writing to the Minister for Climate Change which 
was seconded by Cllr Swash

Councillor Marshall as the original mover of the recommendation accepted 
the change and this was also accepted by his seconder Councillor Eastwood

On being put to the vote, the recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED:

Page 8



(a) That Members note the content of this report and the planning framework 
available to facilitate renewable energy development and carbon reduction 
via the planning system.

(b) That a letter be sent to the Minister for Climate Change to outline the 
committee’s frustrations  in terms of Planning legislation around how far this 
could be pushed as far as solar panels and minimum standard of energy 
security. 

 

15. UPDATE ON HYDROGEN HUB PROPOSED BY COUNCILLOR EASTWOOD 

The report was provided by the Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation) who would be happy for questions to be emailed to the 
Programme Manager for a written response.

Councillor Mared Eastwood commented that it was great to see the Council 
was progressing toward the development of a Hydrogen Hub in North Wales. She 
would be contacting the Chief Officer regarding the renewal of the Council’s fleet 
and whether an interim solution would facilitate buying a new fleet which was not 
ready for the Hydrogen supply when it came to North Wales. It was not 
preferrable to use the Blue Hydrogen but it should be an important steppingstone 
for consideration even it was being trunked in from elsewhere.

Councillor Dan Rose referred to the review presented at the Environment & 
Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee and he raised concerns at the market 
creation to create a Blue Hydrogen hub saying it should go straight to Green if 
money was being spent on it. His raised questions relating to the funding pot,  
stipulations and suggestions made from that. It was agreed to provide a response 
to him.

Councillor Roz Mansell had some questions around wildflowers which she 
agreed to forward to the Programme Manager. The Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change and Economy commented that when the seeds were falling the flowers 
had to be cut with the arising collected and Sarah Slater (Biodiversity Officer) had 
confirmed that investment was being made in machinery to undertake this work. 

16. UPDATE ON INQUIRIES

The Programme Manager confirmed that the Flooding and Clwyd Pension 
Inquires were now live and had been publicised. The closing date for the Flooding 
Inquiry was the 18 August  with the closing date for the Clwyd Pension Fund 
Inquiry 4th August 2023.  Submissions had been received via the 
climatechange@flintshire.gov.uk email address. The responses would be collated 
into two separate documents for the Committee to analyse and review once the 
closing dates had passed.

Councillor Roz Mansell referred to the ten wagons which had previously 
cleaned and emptied the grids and she understood that these had been reduced 

Page 9

mailto:climatechange@flintshire.gov.uk


to two. She reported on the flooding in Celtic Street last week and felt that if the 
grids were emptied more often it would stop the flooding. If this could not be done, 
she asked if the Council could provide sandbags to residents to prevent the water 
entering homes. The Chair suggested that this be put in an email to the Climate 
Change email address to ensure that it was included in the Inquiry. 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Economy referred to the 
sensitive nature of the information which would be presented to the Climate 
Change Committee. He felt residents would be concerned if their streets were 
highlighted as an area which flooded and felt the submissions should be 
anonymised with no road names included. 

The Chair clarified that the written submissions to the Inquiry would not be 
published anywhere within the report. The areas included would be the most 
affected areas highlighted by residents who had contacted the Council and to the 
flood maps published by Natural Resources Wales which highlighted the scale of 
flooding    

17. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair asked Members if they had anything that they wished to add to 
the Forward Work Programme.

Councillor Allan Marshall recommended that the Committee watch Earth on 
BBC2 for the next few weeks. 

The Chair requested that an invitation for a representative from the North 
Wales Councils’ Regional Emergency Planning Service to attend a meeting to 
discuss contingency planning for extreme heat be included.

This was moved by Councillor Carolyn Preece and seconded by Councillor Dan 
Rose

18. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at  2.58 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

Welsh Government 2023 

Heat Strategy for Wales 
 
Draft for consultation 
 

The path to net zero heat in Wales 

by 2050 across all sectors 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Heat Strategy for Wales: Consultation – 1 

Contents

Ministerial Introduction....................... 2 

Heat in Wales ...................................... 3 

Heat in our lives ...................................... 3 

The change required ............................... 4 

Net zero: an opportunity .......................... 5 

Policy context ......................................... 6 

Technology context ................................ 7 

Our approach ...................................... 8 

Principles of the strategy ......................... 8 

Sectors and actors .................................. 
[...]
-investment-report/
https://phw.nhs.wales/files/housing-and-health-reports/a-case-for-investment-report/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Welsh Government

Heat Strategy Consultation

P
age 103



Welsh Government have opened a consultation on their draft Heat 

Strategy for Wales.

They are asking for views on their aim to develop a decarbonised 

heat system that delivers on our net zero ambitions.

The objectives are:

» Our enabling framework - supporting a just transition.

» Our energy networks - shaping the future of heat supply.

» Our homes – affordable warmth for all.

» Our business – supporting our local economy to flourish.

» Our industry – fostering innovation and investment.

» Our public services – leading by example.

Purpose

P
age 104



P
age 105



P
age 106



P
age 107



P
age 108



P
age 109



P
age 110



P
age 111



P
age 112



Please email your responses to 
Alex Ellis alex.ellis@flintshire.gov.uk

by 30th September
for input into the coordinated response.

P
age 113

mailto:alex.ellis@flintshire.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 6th September 2023

Report Subject Review of catering facilities –plant-based meals

Cabinet Member Chief Officer – Education

Report Author Climate Change Programme Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The provision of meals within school settings is governed by Welsh Government’s 
‘Healthy Eating in Schools (Wales) Measure 2009’ and the regulations under it.

This legislation gives detail to the requirements of food provision including 
frequencies of mandatory food categories, portion sizes, and minimum requirements 
for nutritional value. 

Within these requirements there are opportunities to provide plant-based meal 
options, and recent consultation with school pupil reps, catering managers and the 
catering provider have led to a redesign of the menu provision. This redesign 
provides clear vegetarian options for each menu day.

The legislation is currently being reviewed by Welsh Government through Welsh 
Local Government Association where its task and finish groups will review the latest 
scientific guidance on food category and nutritional advice, to ensure the reviewed 
legislation provides options to suit all diet types.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Committee notes the content of the report and the ongoing work by 
WLGA to revise the existing statutory guidance on healthy eating in 
maintained schools.

Page 115

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REPORT

1.01 Background
Each individual has a carbon footprint. This footprint is made up of 
emissions from the home you live in, the way you travel, what you spend 
your money on, the hobbies and pets you own, and the food you eat.

There are many ways to reduce your carbon emissions from the food you 
eat, including: shopping locally, buying fruits and vegetables when they are 
in season, making responsible food portions to eliminate waste, and 
reducing the amount of meat you consume.

1.02 Purpose
The purpose of this report is to detail the requirements on school meals, as 
stipulated by Welsh Government, and the work the Council has facilitated 
within its schools and catering provision to ensure these standards are met 
and maintained.

1.03 Welsh Government’s statutory guidance ‘Healthy eating in maintained 
schools’ details the requirements on local authorities and governing bodies 
in order to comply with the provisions in the Healthy Eating in Schools 
(Wales) Measure 2009 and regulations under it. This Measure was 
brought into power in 2009 in response to long-standing concerns about 
the number of children overweight or obese, and the impact this had on 
health and wellbeing. It was felt that the food and drink provided in schools 
can make a positive contribution towards giving children and young people 
a healthy balanced diet and encourage them to develop good eating 
habits.
Section 2 of the Measu
[...]
s 
CO2e.

Carbon footprint: The total amount of greenhouse gases emitted from an 
individual, activity, product, company or country, usually reported in tons of 
emissions (CO2 equivalent).

Decarbonisation: Reducing and ultimately eliminating carbon dioxide and 
other greenhouse gas emissions.

Net Zero Carbon: Balancing carbon emissions with carbon removal or 
simply eliminating carbon emissions altogether.

Page 119

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-12/healthy-eating-in-maintained-schools-statutory-guidance-for-local-authorities-and-governing-bodies.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2018-12/healthy-eating-in-maintained-schools-statutory-guidance-for-local-authorities-and-governing-bodies.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 6th September 2023

Report Subject Carbon Offsetting – tree planting

Cabinet Member Chief Officer – Planning, Environment & Economy

Report Author Climate Change Programme Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In 2019 the Welsh Government called for the Public Sector to become net zero 
carbon by 2030. Following this declaration, Cabinet resolved in December 2019 to 
a Climate Change Strategy which would set key aims and actions for creating a net 
zero carbon Council by 2030. In February 2022, the Council adopted its Climate 
Change Strategy.

While the Council has committed to take measures to reduce the carbon 
emissions from its assets and services, there is an acceptance that even after all 
measures have been taken, there will still be residual emissions that cannot be 
removed.

There may be opportunities to offset these emissions however the council must 
ensure this is carried out open and transparently.

Carbon offsetting can be achieved through investment in renewable energy and 
increase of land types that aide carbon sequestration (eg. Wetland and trees). 
There is some potential that both of these activities could take place on existing 
Council owned land, however, there are conflicting priorities with land use in terms 
of agriculture, residential, commercial, conservation and recreation. Historically 
when land has become available it has been disposed of to generate income. 

In order to meet our Environment Act (Wales ) Section 106 duty, Flintshire Forest 
ambition, increase in urban tree canopy cover, and net zero carbon by 2030 goals, 
we must consider the alternative options for land. As land assets are very 
complex, this requires developing a process to assess available land against these 
Council ambitions.

Page 121

Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Committee supports the development of a land use analysis decision 
flow chart for the management of its land assets.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REPORT

1.01 Background
In February 2022, the Council adopted its Climate Change Strategy where 
actions are arranged into five themes – Buildings, Mobility & Transport, 
Procurement, Behaviour & Land Use. 

While the Council has committed to take measures to reduce the carbon 
emissions from its assets and services, there is an acceptance that even 
after all measures have been taken, there will still be residual emissions 
that can not be removed.

There are opportunities to offset these emissions however the council 
must ensure this is carried out open and transparently.

The Council has carried out tree planting for a number of years to realise 
the multiple benefits that trees afford for people and wildlife both in rural 
and urban environments. The Council has also invested in large scale 
renewable energy and must now look to its existing land assets for 
potential for further developments.

1.02 Purpose
The Council has committed to become a Net Zero Carbon Council by 
2030. ‘Net zero carbon’ is achieved when the total carbon emissions, 
minus the emissions offset, equal zero. The key principle within this 
calculation is that the organisation do
[...]
term 

 

Cllr Swash Recommendations to be 

forwarded to Cabinet. 
 

 Motion – Flood Resilience and 
Adaptation 

 
 

1. That the inquiry be established by 
the Committee on the basis set 
out as outlined in the motion 
 

2. That provision is made for an oral 
evidence session, including a 
venue, in either April or May. 

Cllr Ibbotson That the Chair of the 
Committee progress the 
recommendations above. 
 

P
age 133



CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Date of 
meeting 

Subject Purpose of Item Responsible/Contact 
 

Actions 

 Motion – Clwyd Pension Fund 
Divestment - 1 
 
 

1. That the Committee commissions 
an inquiry into the climate 
performance and targets of the 
Clwyd Pension Fund. 

 
2.   That this inquiry shall take written 

and oral evidence as set out in 
section 3.                   

 
3  That the inquiry will report back to 

the committee at the July 
meeting.  

 

Cllr Ibbotson That the Chair of the 
Committee progress the 
recommendations above. 
 

     

Tues 28th 

March  
 

Climate Change Programme Review To review and approve the areas of 
focus within the 
programme for the coming year. 

Alex Ellis, Programme 

Manager 

 

-  Policy on EV charging infrastructure 

for off street parking 

 

That the Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene be asked to report to 
this Committee and the Environment & 
Economy Committee 
on the feasibility of offering the 
installation of cable ducts 
between houses and the street to 
enable owners of electric 
vehicles without off street parking to 
safely run cables across 
pavements, with the cost of these to be 
met by the resident in 

Cllr Ibbotson Recommendations to be 

forwarded to Cabinet 
 

P
age 134



CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Date of 
meeting 

Subject Purpose of Item Responsible/Contact 
 

Actions 

the same way as dropped kerb 
installations. To ask the 
Cabinet to adopt a policy of enabling all 
council tenants to 
have install, or have inst
[...]
t of this 
report and the planning framework 
available to facilitate renewable energy 
development and carbon reduction via 
the planning system. 
 
That a letter be sent to the Minister for 
Climate Change to outline the 
Committee’s frustrations in terms of 
Planning legislation around how far this 
could be pushed as far as solar panels 
and minimum standard of energy 
security. 

Cllr Rose & Cllr 
Mansell 

Committee to prepare a letter 
to the Minister for Climate 
Change. 

 Hydrogen provision and hydrogen 
fuelled vehicles 
 

To receive an update on the 
development of the ‘Hydrogen Hub’ in 
providing a source of hydrogen for 
Flintshire’s future energy needs. 
 

Cllr Eastwood  

 

P
age 136



CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Date of 
meeting 

Subject Purpose of Item Responsible/Contact 
 

Actions 

Sept Welsh Government Heat Strategy 

Consultation 

To discuss the Welsh Government’s 
Heat Strategy and record comments to 
include in the coordinated response. 

Programme Manager 
Climate Change 

 

 Review of catering facilities – plant 

based meals  

 

To receive a report on the current 

school provision and ongoing work by 

Welsh Local Government Association 

to revise existing statutory guidance on 

healthy eating in maintained schools. 

 

Cllr Rose & Cllr Preece  

 Carbon offsetting – tree planting  
 

To receive a report on the current 

status of carbon offsetting within 

Flintshire’s land assets, and support the 

development of a land use analysis 
decision flow chart for the management 

of its land assets. 

 

Cllr Mansell & Cllr 
Ibbotson 
 

 

 

Nov Flintshire Council Carbon Footprint 
2022-23 

To receive a report on the updated 

carbon footprint for the Council. 

Programme Manager 
Climate Change 

 

 Decarbonisation of supply chain To receive an introduction from the new 

Joint Procurement Low Carbon 

Business Partner. 

Programme Manager 
Climate Change 

 

 Contingency Planning for extreme 
hea

Minutes of the meeting


CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE
6 SEPTEMBER 2023

Minutes of the Climate Change Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a 
remote meeting on Wednesday, 6 September 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Alasdair Ibbotson (Chair)
Councillors: Gillian Brockley, Steve Copple, Mared Eastwood, Chrissy Gee, 
Allan Marshall, Carolyn Preece, Dan Rose, Jason Shallcross and Sam Swash

APOLOGY: Councillor Roz Mansell

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Rob Davies attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Dave Healey (Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
and Economy), Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and the Regional Transport Strategy), Chief Officer (Planning, 
Environment and Economy) and Programme Manager for Climate Change and 
Carbon Reduction

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

20. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2023 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Carolyn Preece and Dan Rose.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

21. WELSH GOVERNMENT HEAT STRATEGY CONSULTATION

The Programme Manager for Climate Change and Carbon Reduction 
introduced the Welsh Government (WG) Draft Heat Strategy for Wales which 
aimed to develop a decarbonised heat system to deliver on its net zero 
ambitions.  Presentation slides outlined the objectives and questions forming part 
of consultation on the strategy which was currently taking place.  Members were 
encouraged to make representations to the Programme Manager by 
30 September to include in the co-ordinated response to be submitted to WG.

In welcoming reference made to heat sourced from disused coal mines, 
Councillor Allan Marshall suggested that the extraction of water from streams and 
rivers to contribute to the cooling of water in the seas could be included in the 
response.



Whilst Councillor Steve Copple praised the draft Strategy, he raised 
concerns about the level of funding required for implementing schemes.  The 
Programme Manager gave assurance that the funding mechanism would form 
part of the response and that more information on this would be shared with the 
Committee when it was made available.

The Chair praised WG for the level of detail within the document.  He 
spoke about communal heating schemes where service charges were set by 
companies and said that in the absence of a preferred legal structure, local 
authorities could become the lead agents supported by the relevant funding.  He 
also highlighted the need for clarity on responsibility for investment to upgrade 
energy networks to ensure proper use of taxpayers’ money.

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) suggested that 
Members’ responses submitted by the end of the month be collated by the 
Programme Manager to inform a draft response to be delegated to the Chair on 
behalf of the Committee.

This approach was proposed by Councillor Mared Eastwood who asked 
that the draft response be circulated to the Committee, which was supported.

22. REVIEW OF CATERING FACILITIES - PLANT-BASED MEALS

The Committee received a report on current school provision and ongoing 
work by Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) to revise existing statutory 
guidance on healthy eating in maintained schools.

In moving the recommendation, Councillor Dan Rose provided background 
and was seconded by Councillor Carolyn Preece.

In response to comments, the Chair clarified that a letter had been sent to 
schools to encourage pupils to engage with the Committee on general matters.

Whilst acknowledging the impact of emissions from farms, Councillor 
David Healey said it was important to acknowledge the economic role of 
agriculture and highlighted local examples, adding that engagement with farmers 
would help to achieve sustainable practices.  He spoke about the sensitivities 
around school meals and importance of food choices being able to accommodate 
the needs of all pupils.

Speaking in support of a wider range of school meals, Councillor Mared 
Eastwood queried how the impact of food choices would be measured.  She went 
on to say that in terms of nutrition, sustainably raised animal protein was more 
environmentally friendly than plant protein.

Councillor Steve Copple queried the benefits of introducing a meat-free 
meal option in schools once a month and whether this would be more cost-
effective.

In response to a question from the Chair, Councillor Healey confirmed that 
the report had not been subject to consideration by Cabinet and that the views he 
had expressed were his own.



Having been moved and seconded, the recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the content of the report and the ongoing work by 
Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) to revise the existing statutory 
guidance on healthy eating in maintained schools.

23. CARBON OFFSETTING - TREE PLANTING

The Programme Manager for Climate Change and Carbon Reduction 
introduced the report on the current status of carbon offsetting within Flintshire’s 
land assets and to seek support for the development of a land use analysis 
decision flow chart for the management of its land assets.

Whilst there was a commitment by the Council to take actions to reduce 
carbon emissions from its assets and services to support the net zero carbon 
objective set by the Welsh Government (WG), it was accepted that there would 
still be remaining residual emissions that could not be removed.  The Programme 
Manager gave an overview of opportunities being explored by the Council to 
offset carbon as detailed in the report.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Dan Rose 
who spoke in support of the tree-planting programme.  In response to questions, 
the Programme Manager clarified that reference to available Council land was 
where a current lease due to expire could be considered for alternative use.  In 
reference to section 1.08 of the report and the survival rate of whips, she 
confirmed that the carbon output of new planting activities was calculated by land 
area for the purpose of reporting to WG.  In response to comments on measuring 
the impact of carbon stored on grasslands and meadows, she advised that whilst 
WG reporting guidance did not currently reflect the wide range of land types, this 
was being developed for the next reporting cycle to more clearly report on the 
quality of land held.

Councillor Carolyn Preece asked about the potential for Council land to be 
used to grow hemp trees which could absorb a greater amount of carbon.

When asked by the Chair about the land disposal process, the Programme 
Manager advised that each asset should be considered on a case by case basis 
in terms of its individual features to determine the best use.

Councillor Allan Marshall referred to comments about grassland and spoke 
about the potential for some grass verges to be cut and processed for use as soil 
conditioner for housing schemes.

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) drew attention to 
the recommendation which would enable the flowchart to be brought back to the 
Committee at a future date.  He went on to give an example of the considerations 
and conflicting priorities involved in considering alternative uses of Council land.

The recommendation in the report was supported.



RESOLVED:

That the Committee supports the development of a land use analysis decision 
flow chart for the management of its land assets.

24. UPDATE ON INQUIRIES

The Programme Manager for Climate Change and Carbon Reduction 
advised that the 12 responses to the Clwyd Pension Fund Inquiry and 13 
responses to the Flooding Inquiry were being collated into two separate 
documents to be shared with the Committee.  Members were asked to note that 
unless stipulated otherwise, the responses were for use in the Public Inquiry and 
were not to be shared externally.

The Chair suggested that the Committee review the evidence before 
considering the next steps via email communications.  He agreed with Councillor 
Copple’s request for a workshop and said that arrangements would be agreed as 
part of the email communications.

25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In considering the current forward work programme, the Programme 
Manager suggested the following items:

 Invitation for the low carbon Joint Procurement lead officer to attend 
the November meeting to discuss decarbonising supply chain.

 Carbon Footprint progress report.
 Ability to adapt to a changing climate, identifying risks to the Council 

and wider County - perhaps delivered as a separate Member 
workshop.

 Potential site visits for the Committee, for example solar farms, 
compost facility at Greenfield, Parc Adfer, tree planting projects.

Councillor Dan Rose suggested that the workshop on Climate Adaptation 
incorporate information from any relevant organisations on their engagement with 
councils in Wales.

In response to a question, the Chair was advised that the item on 
contingency planning for extreme heat had not yet been confirmed for November.  
He also asked for a report in November on the potential installation of cable ducts 
to enable householders without off-street parking to safely charge electric 
vehicles, as discussed at the March meeting.

As requested by Councillor Mared Eastwood, an item on working with third 
parties on additional charging installations in car parks would be scheduled for a 
future meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be adopted.



26. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 11.05am)

…………………………
Chair


